# **ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST**

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

\*All fields must be completed.\*

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

										Date	of Reque	est: _	05/03/2012
Ple	ase mark on	e:	<b>⊠</b> Bill Request	t	or		Resol	ution Red	quest				
1.	Has your a	gency su	bmitted this requ	est in the	last 12	2 mon	ths?						
	☐ Yes	S	⊠ No										
2.	Title: (Incl	y indicate	ncise, one sentence es the type of reque										ntract control number e change,
	First amendment to 201101761 - E. T. Technologies, Inc. contract, adding \$1,510,000 bringing contract capacity to \$2,000,000 to allow for continuation of this an "On-Call" contract for professional services to perform different and varied large and small projects all relating to aboveground and underground storage tanks including critical storage tank infrastructure projects. (GOALS – 11% M/WBE participation commitment has been established on this contract).												
3.	Requesting	Agency	: Department of E	nvironmen	ıtal He	ealth							
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.)  Name: Gary Lasswell Phone: 720-865-5440 Email: gary.lasswell@denvergov.org												
5.	<ul><li>will be available</li><li>Name:</li><li>Phone:</li></ul>	dable for Gary L 720-86	<i>first and second re</i> asswell	eading, if n			ince/res	solution <u>w</u>	vho will	<u>present</u>	the item	at May	yor-Council and who
6.	General de	scription	of proposed ordi	inance inc	luding	g cont	ract sc	ope of wo	ork if ap	plicabl	e:		
	\$2,000, The pur environ coordin	000 to all pose of to mental li ates, thro		ted continuted rogram is the with above all services	ation to man ground contra	of crit hage st d and actor,	tical pr torage underg for ma	ojects relatanks in co ground sto intenance	ated to a omplian rage tan , repair,	bovegro ce with ks. The and test	ound and state law Environi ing of ac	unders and n mental tive ci	l Quality Division ty-owned storage
	** <b>Please co</b> enter N/A fo			: (Incompl	ete fie	elds m	ay resu	lt in a del	lay in pr	ocessing	g. If a fie	eld is n	ot applicable, please
	b. Du c. Lo d. Aff e. Be f. Co	ration: cation: fected Co nefits: sts: Pro	ontrol Number: 09/01/2011 throu Various city faci ouncil District: Allows for unint ofessional Services	N/A errupted prosup to \$2,0	2013 above; rofessi 000,00	ional c	contrac	t services	for criti	cal tank	infrastru		
7.			v <b>ersy surrounding</b> ent Agenda Reque		nance'	? (Gr	oups oi	· individuo	als who	may hav	ve concer	ns abo	out it?) Please
				To be com	pleted	l by M	layor's	Legislativ	ve Team	:			

SIRE Tracking Number:

Date Entered:

#### 05/03/2012

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

## E. T. Technologies, Inc.

Contracted tank services will continue as defined under the existing agreement and will consist primarily of the following:

- 1. Tank system inspection and testing
- 2. Tank system parts replacement and repairs to any item or piece of equipment attached to a tank, including piping, dispensers, pumps, and electronic monitoring equipment
- 3. Purchase and installation of new tanks and associated system components, either aboveground or underground
- 4. Disposal of tanks and system components, off-specification petroleum and related products that remained in tanks to be disposed, and media contaminated by petroleum or related products due to discharge from tanks
- 5. Temporary and permanent closure of existing tanks
- 6. Removal of existing tanks with attendant site testing and assessment for contamination

The following changes are proposed to the existing agreement:

- 1. Amend the contract value to increase the contract capacity to \$2,000,000
- 2. Delete Item #10 of Contract Exhibit A Exclusions to Scope of Work (see image below)
- 10. Constructing a new major underground storage tank installation, that is: installation of more than two tanks at a single site or installation of one or two tanks with a total aggregate capacity of over 40,000 gallons);

Deletion of this exclusion will allow construction of critical new major storage tank installations.

### **Contract Information**

Contractor: E. T. Technologies, Inc. Contract Amount: (Current) \$490,000 Term: 09/01/2011 to 08/31/2013

Contract Control Number (if amendment): 201101761-1

**Selection Process**: Competitive Bid - 2011

Source of Funds: Environmental Services Enterprise Fund

Match: None

Extension increase amount	<u>\$1,510,000.00</u>
Existing contact amount	<u>\$490,000.00</u>
Contract amount not to exceed	\$2,000,000.00

	To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
SIRE Tracking Number:	Date Entered: